
 
 

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE :::::: BILASIPARA 

Present:-    Shri J. Borah, A.J.S 

Additional Sessions Judge,  

Bilasipara. 

 

Session Case No- 12 of 2012 

u/s 395/397 Indian Penal Code  

R/W section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act 

 

State of Assam 

-Vs- 

1. Haibar Ali Sarkar 

2. Kadam Ali 

3. Abdul Latif  

4. Sirajul Islam (expired) 

5. Sarbesh Ali 

             …………… accused persons 

Date of framing charge :-  01-06-2012 

Date of recording evidence :-  28-04-2014, 

     05-05-2015, 

      23-08-2016, 

      02-02-2017, 

      28-09-2018, 

      02-01-2019, 

      11-04-2019, 

      26-09-2019 

 

Date of Argument  :- 18-11-2019 

Date of Judgment  :- 28-11-2019 

Advocates Appeared in the case:  

For the State of Assam :-  Mr. T. Kr. Bhattacharya, Ld. Addl. P.P 

         for the State of Assam. 
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For the defence  :-   Mr. Seikh Md. Shahjahan  

           & Smti. Mehnaz Begum,  

                Ld. Advocate for the defence.  

J U D G M E N T 

1. The prosecution case, in brief, is that Rafizul Hoque, the informant 

lodged an ezahar with the Bilasipara police station on 31-08-2006 informing 

that on the night of 30-08-2006 at about 12.45 P.M a gang of dacoits 

numbering 11 to 12 went to the house of the informant and they called him 

from outside. The informant did not open the door of his house. The 

informant and his family members started shouting. The dacoits entered into 

the informant’s house. The villagers went to the house of the informant and 

caught hold of a dacoit and handed over him to the police. Some handmade 

pistols were found from the dacoits. The informant could identify the 

accused persons amongst them were Sirajul Islam, Abdul Latif. The dacoits 

looted Rs. 15,000/- and some gold.  

  So, the informant prayed for taking necessary action against the 

accused persons.   

2. The Bilasipara police station received the ezahar and registered vide 

Bilasipara police station case no. 232/06 u/s 395/397 Indian Penal Code R/W 

section 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act. The case was investigated and having found 

prima facie u/s 395/397 Indian Penal Code and section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms 

Act against the accused Sirajul Islam, Sarbesh Ali, Soritullah Seikh, Haibar Ali 

Sarkar, Kadam Ali, Abdul Latif and Asad Ali prepared  the charge sheet and 

laid the same before the court for trial. 

3. The accused Haibar Ali Sarkar, Kadam Ali, Abdul Latif, Sirajul Islam 

and Sarbesh Ali appeared in the court of Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate 

(M), Bilasipara and they were furnished copy. Learned Sub-Divisional Judicial 

Magistrate (M) having found the case u/s 395/397 Indian Penal Code R/W 

section 25(1-B)(a) Arms Act which is triable exclusively by the court of 

Sessions, committed to the Sessions Judge, Dhubri. 

4. The Hon’ble Sessions Judge, Dhubri received the case and 

transferred to the court of Additional Sessions Judge, Dhubri.  

5. The accused namely Haibar Ali Sarkar, Kadam Ali, Abdul Latif, Sirajul 

Islam and Sarbesh Ali, hereinafter called as the accused persons, appeared  
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in the court of Additional Sessions Judge, Dhubri. Charge was framed u/s 

395/397/149 Indian Penal Code, I.P.C in short, and section 25(1-B)(a) of 

Arms Act against the accused persons. The charges were read over and 

explained to the accused persons to which all of them pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to be tried. 

6. Later on, the case was transferred to this court for trial.  

7. The prosecution examined 9 (nine) witnesses to bring home the 

charge against the accused persons, namely - 

1. Rafizul Hoque   P.W-1 

2. Manjula Yasmin   P.W-2 

3. Ali Azom    P.W-3  

4. Nowsad Ali    P.W-4 

5. Abdul Sattar Ali   P.W-5 

6. Merina Begum   P.W-6 

7. Dr. H.K Saha   P.W-7 

8. Sukra Bahadur Lama  P.W-8 

9. Phukan Ch. Deka   P.W-9 

 

8. The accused persons were examined u/s 313 Cr.P.C and their 

statements were recorded where all of them denied all allegation levelled 

against them in the evidence adduced by the prosecution witnesses and also 

declined to adduce evidence in defence.  

9. Heard argument for both sides. 

 

10.           POINTS FOR DETERMINATION   

 

i. Whether accused persons on 30-08-2006 at about 12.45 A.M 

(night) at village Barkanda under Bilasipara police station, in 

prosecution of common object, committed dacoity in the house of 

informant Rafizul Hoque and thereby committed offence u/s 

395/149 I.P.C? 

ii. Whether accused persons on 30-08-2006 at about 12.45 A.M 

(night) at village Barkanda under Bilasipara police station, in 

prosecution of common object, at the time of committing dacoity 

in the house of informant Rafizul Hoque, used deadly weapons  
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such as dao, dagger and caused grievous hurt to informant and 

thereby committed offence u/s 397 I.P.C? 

iii. Whether accused persons on 30-08-2006 at about 12.45 A.M 

(night) at village Barkanda under Bilasipara police station, acquired 

and possessed fire arms and ammunitions illegally and without any 

license in contravention of section 3 of Arms ? 

 

DECISION AND REASONS THERE OF 

11. Let’s now go through the evidence on record for just and proper 

decision. 

  P.W-1 Rafizul Hoque has stated in his evidence that he is the 

informant in this case. He knows the accused persons. The occurrence took 

place in the year 2006. On the night of occurrence he was with his wife. At 

about 12.00 at night, some miscreants went to their house, broke the door 

of his house and entered into their house. The miscreants were armed with 

pistol and other sharp cutting weapons. The miscreants took the key of 

Almirah and looted Rs. 14000/- and some ornament. They raised hue and 

cry and at such, the villagers came there and they caught hold of an accused 

Soritullah. The miscreants assaulted him physically and he sustained injuries. 

He lodged the ezahar in connection with the occurrence, Ext-1 is the said 

ezahar. 

  In his cross P.W-1 has stated that the dacoits covered their faces 

with black clothes. He did not see the accused Sirajul. He could not identify 

the accused. The accused Abdul Latif was outside the house. He did not 

cover his mouth with cloth. He did not know whether anything was 

recovered from the accused Abdul Latif. 

12. P.W-2 Manjula Yasmin has stated in her evidence that the informant 

is her husband. She does not know the accused persons. On the night of 

occurrence, she with her husband were sleeping. At that moment, some 

miscreants entered into their house by breaking the door. The faces of the 

miscreants were covered with clothes. Two dacoits were armed with pistol 

and dagger. One of the miscreants assaulted her husband. At such, they 

raised hue and cry. The villagers gathered there and caught hold one dacoit 

Soritullah. The miscreants failed to take away any ornaments from them as 

the villagers reached the place of occurrence.  
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  In her cross P.W-2 has stated that she could not identify the 

miscreants as their faces were covered with cloths.  

13. P.W-3 Ali Azom has stated in his evidence that the occurrence took 

place 7/8 years ago (from the date of adducing his evidence on 23-08-2016). 

He heard hue and cry towards the house of the informant Rafizul Hoque. He 

went there and got to know that miscreants committed dacoity in his house. 

The police took his signature on seizure list, Ext-2 is the said seizure list.  

  In his cross PW-3 has stated that he did not see the dacoits at the 

place of occurrence. He did not know the content of the seizure list. 

14. P.W-4 Nowshad Ali has stated in his evidence that he knows the 

informant and the accused persons. The occurrence took place 7/8 years 

ago (from the day of adducing his evidence on 02-02-2017). He heard hue 

and cry towards the house of the informant and accordingly, he went there. 

On his way, he saw the accused Abdul Latif was running from the place of 

occurrence. He tried to catch him but could not. The people gathered at the 

place of occurrence caught hold of the accused Soritullah.  

  In his cross P.W-4 denied that he did not see the accused Abdul Latif. 

He caught hold of the accused Soritullah. 

15. P.W-5 Abdul Sattar Ali has stated in his evidence that he knows the 

informant and the accused persons. The occurrence took place 8/10 years 

ago (from the date of adducing evidence on 02-02-2017). He was not at his 

house on the day of occurrence. He heard that some miscreants committed 

dacoity at the house of the informant.  

  In his cross P.W-5 has stated that the informant is his cousin. He did 

not see the occurrence.  

16. P.W-6 Merina Begum has stated that she knows nothing about the 

occurrence.  

  Her cross examination was declined by the defence.  

17. Thus, minute scrutiny of evidence of P.W-1 to P.W-5 it appears that 

P.W-1 Rafizul Hoque and P.W-2 Manjula Yasmin are the two persons who 

were present at the place of occurrence. The dacoity was committed in front 

of them. But they could not identify the dacoits as the faces of the 

miscreants were covered with clothes. According to P.W-1 and P.W-2, the 

villagers caught hold of the accused Soritullah, but the said accused 

Soritullah was not committed. The case against the accused Soritullah was  

 

Contd. to page no. 6 



[6] 
 

filed. As the witnesses namely P.W-1 and P.W-2 failed to identify the 

accused, so their evidence had little value for consideration.  

18. Now let’s see the evidence of other witnesses.  

  P.W-3 Ali Azom went to the place of occurrence and he heard that 

some miscreants committed dacoity in the house of the informant. He did 

not see the occurrence. Thus evidentiary value of P.W-3 has got little value.      

19. P.W-4 Nowshad Ali has stated when he went to the house of the 

informant hearing hue and cry, he saw Abdul Latif and he tried to catch him 

but failed. He caught Soritullah. But this evidence of P.W-4 is not supported 

by any other witnesses examined by the prosecution. If it is admitted that 

P.W-4 saw Abdul Latif to run way, whether he told anyone about it. P.W-4 is 

silent in this respect.  None of the witnesses have stated in their respective 

evidence that P.W-4 told them to see the accused Abdul Latif. So, the 

evidence of P.W-4 is not supported by other witnesses.  

  Moreover, the occurrence took place at mid night. It was definitely 

dark. P.W-4 has not made clear how he could see the accused. 

  In such a situation, the evidence of P.W-4 is not trustworthy.    

20. P.W-5 Abdul Sattar Ali knows nothing about the occurrence as he 

was not at his house at the time of occurrence. So, the evidence of P.W-5 is 

not reliable.   

  The witness P.W-5 is declared as hostile witness. But the evidence of 

P.W-5, still then, will not meliorate the prosecution case.  

21. P.W-6 Merina Begum knew nothing about the occurrence. She heard 

that there was dacoity in the house of the informant.  

22. Now let’s see the evidence of other witnesses namely P.W-8 Sukra 

Bahadur Lama and P.W-9 Phukan Ch. Deka. 

  P.W-9 Phukan Ch. Deka, the investigating officer has stated he seized 

a pistol, one dagger and an army dress. But P.W-9 seized the said articles 

from the place of occurrence, not from the possession of the accused. It is 

admitted that the accused Soritullah was caught red handed. But P.W-9 did 

not examined Soritullah u/s 164 Cr.P.C. P.W-9 has stated nowhere in his 

evidence that on the basis of the statement of Soritullah, the other accused 

persons were arrested. 

  Thus, the evidence of P.W-9 will not meliorate the prosecution case.   
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23. P.W-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama is Armourer. He examined the pistol. But 

the evidence of P.W-9 shows that the pistol was seized from the place of 

occurrence. This shows that the pistol was not found from the possession of 

the accused persons. In such a situation, the evidence of P.W-8 remained 

with no merit.    

24. Considering above all aspects, it appears that the prosecution has 

failed to prove the offences as alleged against the accused persons. The 

prosecution evidence is found dearth of merit.   

25. The prosecution has failed to prove it’s case u/s 395/397/149 I.P.C 

and section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act against the accused persons beyond all 

reasonable doubt.  

26. Held, the accused persons are not guilty u/s 395/397/149 I.P.C and 

section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act.  

27. The accused persons are acquitted and set at liberty.  

  The bail bond of accused persons stand cancelled and their bailor(s) 

is discharged from all liabilities.  

  The case is disposed of.   

  Given under my hand and seal by this court on this 28th day of 

November, 2019 at Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri.   

 

 

       (Shri J. Borah) 

                       Addl. Sessions Judge, Bilasipara 

Transcribed & typed by, 

S. Brahma, Stenographer Gr. III. 

  

 

APPENDIX 

 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES :- 

  P.W-1 Rafizul Hoque    

  P.W-2 Manjula Yasmin    

P.W-3 Ali Azom     

P.W-4 Nowsad Ali  
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P.W-5 Abdul Sattar Ali    

P.W-6 Merina Begum    

P.W-7 Dr. H.K Saha    

P.W-8 Sukra Bahadur Lama   

P.W-9 Phukan Ch. Deka    

    

PROSECUTION EXHIBITS :-   

  Ext-1 Ezahar, 

 Ext-2 Seizure list, 

  

 Ext-3 Seizure list, 

 Ext-4 Armour report, 

 Ext-5 Sketch map, 

 Ext-6 Seizure list, 

 Ext-7 Prosecution sanction letter,  

 Ext-8 Charge sheet. 

 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS  :- NIL  

DEFENCE EXHIBITS  :- NIL 

COURT WITNESS  :- NIL 

COURT EXHIBITS  :- NIL 

 

 

 

 (Shri J. Borah) 

Addl. Sessions Judge, Bilasipara 


